

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
OHIO, et al.,**

Petitioners,

v.

**OHIO REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,
et al.,**

Respondents.

Case No. 2021-1193

**Original Action Filed Pursuant to
Ohio Const. Art. XI**

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS AND VACATE**

Freda J. Levenson (0045916)
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
(614) 586-1972
flevenson@acluohio.org

David J. Carey (0088787)
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203
Columbus, OH 43206
(614) 586-1972
dcarey@acluohio.org

Julie A. Ebenstein (PHV 25423-2023)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7866
jebenstein@aclu.org

Robert D. Fram (PHV 25414-2023)
COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP
Salesforce Tower
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400

Dave Yost
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL

Julie M. Pfeiffer (0069762)
Michael A. Walton (0092201)
Jonathan D. Blanton (0070035)
Michael J. Hendershot (0081842)
Constitutional Offices Section
30 E. Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-2872
julie.pfeiffer@ohioago.gov
michael.walton@ohioago.gov
michael.hendershot@ohioago.gov
jonathan.blanton@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Respondents Ohio Redistricting
Commission, Ohio Governor DeWine, Ohio
Secretary of State LaRose and Ohio Auditor
Faber*

Phillip J. Strach
Thomas A. Farr
John E. Branch, III
Alyssa M. Riggins

San Francisco, CA 94105-2533
(415) 591 6000
rfram@cov.com

Yale Fu (PHV 25419-2023)
COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square, 10th Floor
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112
(650) 632-4700
yfu@cov.com

Counsel for Petitioners

NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH,
LLP
4140 Parklake Ave., Suite 200
Raleigh, North Carolina 27612
(919) 329-3812
phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com

W. Stuart Dornette (0002955)
Beth A. Bryan (0082076)
Philip D. Williamson (0097174)
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
425 Walnut St., Suite 1800
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 381-2838
dornette@taftlaw.com
bryan@taftlaw.com
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondents Senator Robert
McColley and Representative Jeffrey LaRe*

C. Benjamin Cooper (0093103)
Charles H. Cooper Jr. (0037295)
Chelsea C. Weaver (0096850)
COOPER & ELLIOTT LLC
305 West Nationwide Boulevard
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 481-6000
benc@cooperelliott.com
chipc@cooperelliott.com
chelseaw@cooperelliott.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. This Court Has Correctly Found Subject Matter Jurisdiction 2

 A. Across Multiple Rulings, This Court Has Consistently Held That It
 Has Jurisdiction and Enforcement Power Over Freestanding
 Section 6 Claims 2

 B. This Court Retained Jurisdiction to Review the 2023 Plan 5

**II. Respondents Offer Only Political Opportunism as a Basis to Revisit
 Prior Rulings** 6

 A. Respondents Invite This Court to Reverse Its Rulings Merely
 Because It Can 6

 B. Respondents Make No Attempt to Reconcile Their Demand with
 This Court’s Jurisprudence or the Rule of Law 7

CONCLUSION 11

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. DeWine</i> , 167 Ohio St.3d 499, 2022-Ohio-89, 195 N.E.3d 74	9
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 309, 2001-Ohio-1343, 754 N.E.2d 1184	9
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 434, 2002-Ohio-6750, 780 N.E.2d 529	9
<i>Dublin City Schools Bd. of Educ. v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 212, 2014-Ohio-1940, 11 N.E.3d 222	7
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	11
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	10, 11
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm.</i> , 166 Ohio St. 3d 1444, 184 N.E.3d 133, 2022-Ohio-957	8
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Commission</i> , 167 Ohio St.3d 255, 2022-Ohio-65.....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Commission</i> , 168 Ohio St.3d 28, 2022-Ohio-342.....	5, 6
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Commission</i> , 168 Ohio St.3d 309, 2022-Ohio-789.....	5, 6, 7
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Commission</i> , 168 Ohio St.3d 374, 2022-Ohio-1235.....	4, 5, 6
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Commission</i> , 168 Ohio St.3d 522, 2022-Ohio-1727.....	5, 7
<i>State ex rel. Herbert v. Bricker</i> , 139 Ohio St. 499, 41 N.E.2d 377 (1942)	10
<i>State v. Braden</i> , 158 Ohio St. 3d 462, 2019-Ohio-4204, 145 N.E.3d 235	2, 10
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 150 Ohio St. 3d 276, 2017-Ohio-777, 81 N.E.3d 419	7
<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , 167 Ohio St. 3d 77, 2021-Ohio-3710, 189 N.E.3d 720	11
<i>State v. Mole</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 215, 2016-Ohio-5124, 74 N.E.3d 368	8
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	11
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256	8
Rules	
S.Ct. Prac. R. 14.03(A)	5
S.Ct. Prac. R. 18.02.....	6

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Constitution, Article XI, §9(A)..... 8
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, §9(B)..... 8
